502630716 01/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Total Attachments: 2

source=14363252_063511-9212-US00_-_Assignment_-_AS_FILED#page1.tif source=14363252_063511-9212-US00_-_Assignment_-_AS_FILED#page2.tif

EPAS ID: PAT2677324

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D.	ATA				
N			Name	Execution Date	
JAMES R. RENSHAW				11/08/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	.TA				
Name:	BIFOLD FLUIDPOWER LIMITED				
Street Address:	GREENGATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE				
Internal Address:	GREENSIDE WAY				
City:	MIDDLETON				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	M24 1SW				
PROPERTY NUMBERS			Number		
Property Type		4.40000			
Application Number: 14232		142320	709		
CORRESPONDENCE D)ATA				
Fax Number: (414)277-0656					
Phone: 414-271-656					
Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP					
Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE					
Address Line 2: SUITE 3300					
Addroga Lina A	MILL	WAUKE	E, WISCONSIN 53202		
Address Line 4:	IVIIL				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			063511-9212-US00		
	IUMBER:		063511-9212-US00 JODI ANDERSON		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	IUMBER:		JODI ANDERSON		

PATENT 502630716 REEL: 031944 FRAME: 0104

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN

James Robert RENSHAW, 1 Welton Close, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 6HD, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor");

<u>AND</u>

Bifold Fluidpower Limited, Greengate Industrial Estate, Greenside Way, Middleton, M24 1SW, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the inventor of an invention relating to A SOLENOID-OPERATED VALVE (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is the subject of an International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2012/051578 filed on 5 JULY 2012 and designating amongst other countries the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Application")
- (B) The Assignor is the applicant for the Application in so far as it relates to the United States of America
- (C) The parties hereto have agreed that all the Assignor's rights in the Invention and the Application and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application insofar as it relates to the United States of America, and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of Patents thereon free from all incumbrances, including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents necessary in connection with the Application or any interference which may be declared and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient and further to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the international Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 3. The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 4. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 5. The Assignor hereby grants the firm of MARKS & CLERK LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document

66082488-1-paclough

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS ASSIGNMENT
EXECUTED ON S. NeVELSEL. Zoll-[date] FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE ASSIGNEE BY Authorized Officer of BIFOLD FLUIDPOWER LIMITED
Name: MT DENNIS IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS Name: Sandra Humphray.
EXECUTED ON . 8 November 2012 [date] BY THE ASSIGNOR
JÁMÉS ROBERT RENSHAW IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS Name: Sandra Humphnay

66082488-1-paclough

PATENT REEL: 031944 FRAME: 0106